
 
 
 

Area Forum (Bidston and Claughton) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 June 2010 
Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: St Bede's Community Centre, 30 Upton Road, 
Claughton Village, Wirral CH41 0DF 

 
 
Contact Officer: Carol Sharratt 
Tel: 0151 691 8213 
e-mail: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME  
 
2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (PREVIOUS MEETING 

FEBRUARY 2010)  
 
3. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (WHAT'S BEEN HAPPENING IN 

YOUR AREA) (Pages 1 - 24) 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
5. YOU DECIDE FUNDING  
 
 Ø Introduction to You Decide 

Ø Q&A session  
Ø Resident participation & involvement in allocating this money 
Ø End of session & feedback 
Ø What next? 
 
Ø Winter resilience & Integrated Transport Block Funding/Road 

Safety 
 
 

6. NEXT AREA FORUM MEETING  
 
 Ø Wednesday 13th October 2010 -  to be hosted in the Bidston 

Ward, venue to be confirmed 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 



1

Bidston & Claughton Area Forum 

(also covering St James & Noctorum) 

Papers for the forum meeting 

Tuesday 8
th

 June 2010 
 

St Bede’s Community Centre, 30 Upton 

Road, Claughton Village, CH41 0DF 
 

 

Starts at 7.00pm 
_____________________________________________

Michelle Gray - Community Engagement Co-ordinator, Tel: 0151 691 8213 Fax: 0151 

691 8159, Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8213, Email: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk ,

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk Community Engagement Team, Corporate Services,  

Town Hall, Brighton Street, Wallasey, Wirral CH44 8ED 

You Decide… 

June area forums give you the opportunity to tell us how you would like to spend funding 
for this area.  Do you think your area needs more activities for young people, bins or 
benches, signs for your local park? Come along and choose from a wide range of council 
activities…. In previous years, we have asked residents to fill in questionnaires.  

However this year, to have your say, you will need to attend the area forum 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2

Contents

Section One  Minutes from last Meeting    3 – 5  

Section Two  Local Updates       6 – 24  

! Anti-Social Behaviour Team       6   

! Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust   6 – 7

! Community Safety        7 – 8 

! Equalities & Diversity        8 – 11

! Fire & Rescue Service        12 – 14

! Older People’s Parliament       14 – 15

! NHS Wirral         15 – 16

! Streetscene         17 – 19

! Wirral University Teaching Hospital Trust     20 – 22

! Youth Service         22 – 24

___________________________________________________

Code of Conduct for Area Forums

! Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak

! Let invited speakers finish what they have to say 

! Respect others right to be heard 

! Do not use abusive or offensive language 

! Do not make any discriminatory remarks 

! Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress

Page 2



3

Section One 
AREA FORUM (BIDSTON AND CLAUGHTON) 2nd February 2010 

Present: Councillor D Roberts (Chair), Councillors G Davies, AR McLachlan, H Smith Lead 
Officer: John Webb, Director of Adult Social Services, Council Officers Jan Johnson (minute taker), 
Area Service Co-ordinator Michelle Gray, Streetscene Manager Garry Cummings, Merseyside 
Police Sergeant Dave Hill, Merseyside Fire and Rescue John Davies, NHS Wirral Cathy Gritzner, 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Dr Joyce Magennis, Joyce Jackson 
(Public Governor) Apologies: Councillors J Crabtree, S Foulkes, Community Reps Jean McIntosh, 
Pat Landsborough 

1 WELCOME The Chair, Councillor Denise Roberts, welcomed forum members and 12 members of 
the public to the Bidston & Claughton Area Forum meeting being held at St James Centre, 
Birkenhead. A loop system was installed for anyone with a hearing impairment. 

2 MINUTES (PREVIOUS MEETING - OCTOBER 2009) The minutes of the Area Forum meeting of 8 
October 2009 were agreed as a true record.  Under Item 2 – it was reported back that following 
Councillor Foulkes raising the query of whether the Allotments Society had made a bid for “Funds for 
You”, this had been done and the allotments were successful in receiving a grant of £2,457.00. Under 
Item 5 – feedback from a meeting with Wirral Partnership Homes around the Solway Street area. A 
number of residents had attended and positive ideas and action were raised. Thanks extended to 
Councillor George Davies for the support and commitment to this.  Under Item 5 - noted there had 
been a Police presence at the meeting on 1st December and discussion on the way forward for the 
area. A further meeting had been held today (2nd February), with Police in attendance and talks were 
meaningful and ongoing for the area to improve community. A member of the audience handed in a 
petition at the last meeting in October, note to amend to 160 signatures. Resolved that: Minutes of the 
Forum held on 8 October 2009 be agreed. Michelle Gray to amend minutes from October. 

3 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT "WHAT BEEN HAPPENING IN YOUR AREA" 

Police – Sergeant Dave Hill A member of the public raised a complaint from residents around Park 
Station of vandalism and anti social behaviour, which he said would bring to the Forum’s attention this 
evening. The Police responded that they were aware of it. They had been liaising with staff at the 
Housing Association at Beckwith Court and the support bus had been out and about in the Duke 
Street area. They had also been trying to target hard core drug use. 

Councillor Smith confirmed a number of meetings had been held with different agencies to address 
these issues. Councillor McLachlan reported on working closely with residents in the Duke Street 
area where issues had been mostly resolved. Incidents had been reported of young people at the 
weekend and anti social behaviour around the Riverside Centre and measures being put in place to 
cordon that off. Ward Councillors would pick up on any recurring problems. 

Councillor George Davies rai
[...]
nts who use St James facility to see what the forum has supported. Michelle would try and 
leave some and also briefed that the next Forum in June would be an Open Day Roadshow, drop in 
session which anyone can come along to. Venue was not confirmed yet, but it would involve romoting 
the area forums and what funding is available for local groups to access etc. Further suggestion to 
promote the area forums was made to approach Tesco and other large stores in order to get more 
high profile. Michelle confirmed she had already contacted Asda in the past. Use of the shop at 
Arrowe Park Hospital was also suggested. Councillor Smith commented that the St James Centre 
had television installed in the corner and that could possibly be used to advertise Forum issues. Any 
suggesting please contact Michelle Gray. Comment from a member of the public about the low 
attendance at this evening’s Forum. The Forum acknowledged that other ways of attracting the public 
to attend Areas Forums had been under discussion for some time. 

The Chair closed formal part of the meeting and invited people to go through to the next room for 
refreshments and to look at the information stands.  Area Forum display on projects funded in this 
area, community safety update, NHS Wirral, St James Centre – what’s on 

6 NEXT AREA FORUM MEETING 
The next Area Forum would take place on Tuesday 8th June 2010. 

Page 5



Section Two 
Area forums provide an opportunity for people who live or work in Wirral to have 
a greater say on local issues and be more active in decision making and 
shaping local services.  

Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour (prepared by Wirral Anti-Social Behaviour Team) Jan 10 – May 10 

Legal action against the perpetrators of anti-social behaviour has included:

Reported January 2010: 
! 45-year old female from Ridings Hey, Noctorum was issued with an eviction order due to criminal 

behaviour by her partner.  The Order was postponed for two years on condition that she does not
[...]
munity in regards to reducing crime and helping people to be 
made aware of crime and how to avoid being a victim. That's the reason why we support Neighbourhood Watch 
and the benefits that brings, such as pulling communities together.There are nearly one thousand various 
Neighbourhood Watch groups including Business Watch, the newly formed Allotment Watch and, of course, 
Neighbourhood Watch. We have attached details of the national scheme for information but you can form a new 
Neighbourhood Watch or become a member of an existing scheme by forwarding details to the Community 
Safety Team.

http://www.mynhw.co.uk/

Owing to Neighbourhood Watch Schemes and other 
initiatives, analysis shows that during 2009 -2010 we 

achieved a 10.1% overall reduction in the total number of crimes reported to Merseyside Police on Wirral – 

! 14.6% reduction in serious violent crime

! 7.9%  reduction in assaults with less serious injury

! 13.6% reduction in thefts from vehicles

! 7.9% reduction in thefts of vehicles

! 19.5% reduction in ASB

We have commenced a quality assurance inspection of the work of the Domestic Violence MARAC (Multi 
Agency Risk Assessment Conference) which will be completed by the end of this year. The work of the Hate 
Crime MARAC is developing well which now includes all six strands of diversity • Age • Disability • Race • 
Religion or Belief  • Gender  • Sexual Orientation. This group are also subject to close monitoring through the 
CAA (Comprehensive Area Assessment). The CAA, is a new way of assessing local public services in England. 
It examines how well councils are working together with other public bodies to meet the needs of the people 
they serve. It's a joint assessment made by a group of six independent watchdogs. Assessments will be made 
publicly available every year and will provide an annual snapshot of quality of life in the area.  If someone is 
subject to Hate Crime, they could report it to Merseyside Police or through a third-pa
[...]
r would like to become a volunteer 
visitor. 

3. We plan an Away Day about Care Home life, and Arrowe Park Hospital would like to join with us to 
have an Away Day about issues for older people in hospital – and safe discharge home. 

4. Another Away Day is planned about crime reduction, and living safely. 

Thanks.
We would not exist without the support (financial and practical) from Wirral Council, NHS Wirral, Age Concern 
Wirral, Arrowe Park Hospital, Wirral Partnership Homes, Riverside Housing, Wirral  Methodist Housing 
Association Wiltshire Farm Foods, Lees Solicitors, Haven Care and Belmar & Liston. Of special note is the 
regular input at meetings from Pat Lloyd, head of Age Concern’s Advice Service and Shirley Tyler, Peace 
Project.  All members are volunteers, but we need to thank our two members of staff, Brian Christian and Anne 
McCabe, without whom we could not begin to function.  Anyone over 50, living in Wirral, can sign to join. It costs 
nothing. Benefits can be enormous. The more members, the more powerful our voice. 

! NHS Wirral have started a drop-in services for patients that are suffering from neurological (nerve) 
conditions, and their families – based at Parkfield Medical Centre.  Please contact your GP Practice 
Manager for more details. 

! Health Trainers will be based at a variety of community locations across the area over the next few 
weeks to carry out Health Checks on those aged 40 – 74, as part of the NHS Health Check 
programme.  This is like a Health ‘MOT’, and patients will receive advice on reducing their risk of 
developing conditions such as Heart Disease and Diabetes.  Please contact your GP Practice Manager 
for more details. 

! NHS Wirral is encouraging patients and the public to provide feedback about peoples experiences of 
local health services through the Have Your Say service. To play your part you can free phone 0800 
085 1547, write to HaveYourSay, Freepost or visit www.wirral.nhs.uk

15

! Listen Up Our communi
[...]
nformal setting. Co-ordinator Donna DiVito says carers welcome the opportunity 
to relax over a coffee while those they care for are supervised and entertained nearby.  She said: “The 
drop-ins are great as they give carers and the person they care for an opportunity to relax, enjoy a 
coffee, and chat with outreach workers and volunteers. The café initiative is just one aspect of the 
Dementia Outreach Project, which aims to extend support for carers and the person they care for into 
the community.”  In Wirral there are 4,500 people over the age of 65 living with dementia.  Across the 
UK 700,000 people have dementia and this number is set to rise to 1 million by 2025.  Carers wishing to 
attend the drop-in dementia café can do just that – drop in!  Would-be volunteers can call Donna DiVito 
or Christine Henry for an informal chat on 0151 630 5206. 

What’s On where? 

! Birkenhead area Café: Port Sunlight Garden Centre – 2
nd

 June  10am -12 noon 

Practice specific initiatives 

! Miriam and Cavendish Medical Centres will be moving into the Birkenhead Medical Building, a new 
purpose-built facility on Laird Street. There will also be a Minor Injuries Centre operating from this site, 
along with services such as Podiatry, Physiotherapy and Counselling. 

! Woodchurch Road Surgery will be relocating to a new building in Townfield Close, Noctorum, this 
November.  Building will incorporate District Nursing and Health Visiting Services, and will also have 
space to accommodate a range of community services. 

! Funding has been made available from NHS Wirral to local GP practices to support the development of 
Patient Participation Groups across the Wirral. Patient participation groups (PPGs) are forums 
providing opportunities for patients to communicate with their practice and NHS Wirral about their 
experiences of practice services, to exchange ideas and make suggestions about the development of 
existing services and the planning of future ones.PPGs currently u
[...]
 
Executive Director or Senior Manager and the elected Public Governor for the host constituency. This 
report sets out the main challenges and opportunities for the Trust over the coming months and 
highlights achievements and service developments: 

1. The Challenges Ahead All public services, including the NHS, are now facing the consequences of the 
worldwide recession and the need to reduce the national debt. In line with all other healthcare organisations, 
this Trust must therefore strive to provide the highest possible quality healthcare services in a tighter fiscal 
climate, accepting that expenditure will no longer grow at the rate it has over the past decade. To meet 
increasing demand, stemming from a growing and ageing population, new technology and high patient 
expectation, and to absorb increasing costs, the Department of Health expects all NHS organisations to 
concentrate on improving productivity and eliminating waste, while focussing on clinical quality. Overall, the 
Chief Executive of the NHS has indicated that the service nationally must identify £15 – 20 billion of efficiency 
savings by the end of 2013/14 that can be reinvested in the service to deliver year on year quality 
improvements. 

The local picture Translated locally, Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust is required to 
make efficiency savings in the order of £14.3 million in 2010/11, with further, similar levels of savings being 
required in the foreseeable future.  The Trust has set its budget for 2010/11 based on its contract with NHS 
Wirral. This year, the national tariff (the schedule of payments for activity undertaken under Payment by 
Results) has not increased, which means that the Trust has to meet the cost of inflation. This equates to £10 
million of the £14.3 million efficiency savings required in 2010/11. This tariff applies to every acute trust in the 
NHS.

Meeting the financial obligations The Trust has initiated a wide variety of internal aust
[...]
 year. This includes an £11.5million investment to provide a 
dedicated Women and Children’s Hospital at Arrowe Park bringing together for the first time under one roof, all 
acute hospital services for women and children.  

The development includes: 

! A major refurbishment of the maternity wards, providing all patients with single rooms and en-suite 

facilities

! A brand new maternity delivery suite featuring five new delivery rooms, including two with birth 

pools and additional facilities to allow partners to stay overnight 

! Creation of an attractive single front entrance and reception area to welcome patients and 
visitors. 

Late 2009 saw the opening of a brand new Children’s Outpatient Department and a new ‘Ronald McDonald 
House’ facility to benefit families who need to stay close to their sick children. 

On the general side of the Hospital we have just installed a second MRI Scanner and opened Ward 12 as a fully 
re-furbished 20 bed Orthopaedic Unit with 10 en-suite single rooms.  We have also invested nearly £1million in 
adapting our wards to comply with Department of Health guidance on eliminating mixed sex accommodation for 
patients. Our new Surgical Elective Admissions Lounge (SEAL) opened to patients on 24

th
 May. This facility 

brings all pre-operative assessment services together to provide a more streamlined process and much better 
environment for patients admitted for elective surgical procedures. A new, ‘state of the art’ Decontamination Unit 
has also recently opened to ensure that we are able to provide the highest standards of sterilisation for surgical 
equipment. 

For more information about our full three year development programme, please go to the interactive 
plan on the homepage of our website www.whnt.nhs.uk

3. Have you been ‘Treated Well’ at our hospitals? If you have received exceptional care from a 
member of staff or one of our teams why not nominate them for a ‘Treating You Well’ award as part of our 2010 
Foundatio
[...]
g 
identified.

Our Elective Surgical Unit at Clatterbridge remains MRSA bloodstream infection free – this Unit undertakes 
most planned surgical and orthopaedic procedures including joint replacements. Our Women and Children’s 
Hospital at Arrowe Park is also MRSA bloodstream infection free.  

 ‘5 Moments for Hand Hygiene’ is a new campaign that aims to raise the Infection Control profile even higher at 
the Trust and to increase awareness amongst staff, patients and visitors of the importance of hand hygiene. 

5. Care Quality Commission From 1
st
 April 2010 the Trust acquired unconditional registration to provide 

healthcare services by the Care Quality Commission under a new, tougher system for regulating standards in 
the NHS. 

6. Improving Standards 
o Our Renal Dialysis Unit has become an accredited Practice Development Unit making it the first of its 

kind in the country to gain this prestigious accreditation for delivering clinical excellence and for its 
successful patient and relative involvement. 

o We have been named, for the third year running, as one of the country’s Top 40 performing hospitals by 
an independent benchmarking company that compares our performance in 20 key areas – including 
infection rates, mortality rates and waiting times – against other, similar hospitals. 

o In June 2009 we were delighted to receive accreditation by the NHS Litigation Authority (NHSLA) at 
Level 2, with an exceptionally high level of achievement. This shows our commitment to delivering the 
highest quality and safety in our patient care. 

o In the most recent (2008/09) Care Quality Commission Annual Health Check we scored ‘excellent’ for 
our use of resources and ‘good’ for the quality of our services 

o An external assessment of our standards by the Patient Environment Action Team resulted in the 
following scores being awarded to the Trust for 2009 -  
Environment  Food  Privacy & Dignity 
Arrowe Park   Excellent   Good  Good 
Clatterbridge   Excellent

Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (BIDSTON AND CLAUGHTON) 
 

Tuesday, 8 June 2010 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor 
 

 
 
D Roberts (Chair) 
 

Councillors J Crabtree 
S Foulkes 
H Smith 
 

Lead Officer 
 

John Webb, Director of Adult Social 
Services 
 

Council Officers 
 

Jan Johnson (minute taker), Nancy Kitch, 
Louise Harland-Davies 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator 
 

Michelle Gray 
 

Streetscene Manager 
 

Garry Cummings 
 

Merseyside Police 
 

Sergeant Dave Hill 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue  
 

John Davies 
 

NHS Wirral 
 

Cathy Gritzner 
 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

David Rowlands, Joyce Jackson (Public 
Governor) 
 

Apologies 
 
 

Councillor George Davies, Councillor Ann 
McLachlan, Pat Landsborough. Jean 
McIntosh & Ken McDermott  

 
 

1 WELCOME  
 
A welcome to St Bede’s Community Centre and Chapel an extended welcome to 
Steve Mansfield the Vicar at St Bede’s.   
 
The Chair, Councillor Denise Roberts also welcomed forum members and 31 
members of the public to the Bidston & Claughton Area Forum. 
 
A loop system was installed for anyone with a hearing impairment.   
 
 

2 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (PREVIOUS MEETING FEBRUARY 2010)  
 
The minutes of the Area Forum meeting of 2 February 2010 were agreed a true 
record. 



 
Matters Arising 
 
Item 3 – referred to 2 public houses on the Beechwood area.  One of these has since 
reopened, however the other had a recent fire and a query was raised about what 
was happening about this.  Councillor Smith confirmed that a series of actions had 
been taken, the most recent being an order for demolition, against which the owner 
of the premises has now appealed. 
 
Minute Decision 
Resolved that:  Minutes of the Forum held on 2 February 2010 be agreed. 
 
 
 

3 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (WHAT'S BEEN HAPPENING IN YOUR AREA)  
 
NHS Wirral – Dr Abhi Mantgani 
A full update was given on page 15 of the Forum papers.  Dr Mantangi drew attention 
to the following activities: 
 
A new drop in services for patients suffering from neurological/mental health 
conditions and their families at Parkfield Medical Centre.  Contact GP practice for 
more details. 
 
Health Trainers – would be attached to practices in the most challenged areas for 
people at high risk, to get support to change lifestyle.  Support would be provided on 
a 1:1 basis.   
 
Have Your Say – encouraging patients and the public to provide feedback on GPs, 
hospital and community services and to help improve services. 
 
Listen Up – radio programme and phone in on 7 Waves Radio. 
 
Patient Participation Groups – encouraging to have a say on how services are 
delivered.  Contact GP practices or NHS Wirral if interested in joining a group. 
 
Birkenhead Medical Building – now open and was a fantastic facility.  It would include 
a Minor Injuries Centre, specialist services such as podiatry, physiotherapy and also 
hoped that Social Services would have an input.   
 
Woodchurch Road Surgery – would be relocating to a new building in Townfield 
Close, Noctorum and able to offer improved health services in the area. 
 
Leasowe Medical Centre – this centre has closed.  Anyone having any difficulty 
registering with a GP practice should contact NHS Wirral. 
 
Q - What is the point of having a Walk In when not able to see a doctor? 
A - Walk In Centres are generally nurse-led.  We try to reduce the number of people 
going to Accident and Emergency with minor injuries so they can be treated at Walk 
In Centres.   
 
Q - Expectation was that would see a doctor. 



A - If that impression was given, this is incorrect so would feed that back to ensure 
that staff explain this to patients when they arrive 
 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital – Director David Rowlands 
A full update was given on page 20 of Forum papers.  David Rowlands drew the 
Forum’s attention to the following: 
 
Translated locally, Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust is 
required to make efficiency savings in the order of £14.3 million in 2010/11, with 
further, similar levels of savings being required in the foreseeable future. 
 
Planned improvements – 12 bed Heart Assessment Unit, creation of new 
Haematology Day Unit, development of a new Respiratory Lab, new TIA (“mini 
stoke”) clinic to be established to enhance provision of services for stroke patients. 
 
Capital Investment – continuing with the £30million, 3 year development programme 
at Arrowe Park Hospital.  This includes an £11.5million investment to provide a 
dedicated Woman and Children’s Hospital, bringing together all acute hospital 
services for women and children. 
 
Childrens Outpatient Department – this opened at end of 2009, with a new ‘Ronald 
McDonald House’ facility to benefit families who need to stay close to their sick 
children. 
 
New Surgical Elective Admissions Lounge (SEAL) – opened to patients on 24 May.   
 
Infection Control – putting measures in to reduce infection rates, which have already 
gone down significantly.   
 
Care Quality Commission – Arrowe Park Hospital awarded unconditional registration 
to provide healthcare services under a new, tougher system for regulating standards 
in the NHS. 
 
Arrowe Park Hospital in the top 40 hospitals for the third year. 
 
Come and Join Us – we want to involve members of the public to help shape future 
services.  Currently we have 8,500 Public Members and would like to recruit more.  
Also if anyone would like to stand as a Public Governor we would encourage you to 
put your name forward. 
 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service – Dave Watson 
A full update provided on page 12 of the Forum papers and Dave highlighted the 
following activities: 
 
House Fires – trying to keep to a minimum and campaigns have been very 
successful.  The target was to reduce by 12%.  We would encourage people to take 
advantage of home fire safety checks and if you know anyone who might benefit let 
us know.  Contact details are given on page 14 and we will arrange a visit. 
 
Bidston Hill – recent number of fires and we have taken steps to reduce these.  
Wirral Community Patrol and Rangers are assisting us in this.  2 youths were caught 



setting fires through these patrols.  We want to encourage vigilance and people 
should get in touch with Community Fire Stations. 
 
Q – reported 4-5 times fires on Bidston Hill and found jacket which Police had 
checked and then discarded in bin.   
A – Inspector McGreggor would check details at end of the meeting. 
 
Q – Fly tipping reported to Street Scene, delay and then rubbish can then be set on 
fire.  Are you working to try and see that rubbish is cleared? 
A – There were a number of groups who try to get up there regularly and incidents 
should be kept to a minimum.  Please go through the usual reporting mechanisms. 
 
Q – from a resident of a local 8 year housing estate.  Small kitchens means a large 
number of smoke alarms go off and people have removed or disabled them.  Could 
you factor that in to your visits? 
A – Police offered to produce a letter and deliver to make sure people are aware this 
is a safety issue and get Police Community Support Officers to deliver.  Please pass 
details on at end of Forum. 
  
Merseyside Police – Inspector Roy McGreggor 
Full stats were available for people to take away this evening and Inspector 
McGreggor highlighted the following: 
 
Burglary/vehicle crime has never been lower.   
 
Trying to get more engagement with community so you can tell us what your 
priorities are.   
 
Antisocial behaviour is a crime that concerns people so doing a lot of our work on 
that at the moment and recently undertaken a door knock exercise to get views about 
issues.  Some intelligence had been given which enabled us to do drug warrants.  
Identified 10 young people causing majority of anti social behaviour and referred 
them to the Anti Social Behaviour Team and Wirral Partnership Homes to see if 
breaching tenancy agreements.  We were trying to engage with the young people 
who cause anti social behaviour and provide alternatives, such as football and circuit 
training.   
 
Another issue reported to us was dogs and dog fouling and we are now able to issue 
‘on the spot’ penalty fines. 
 
Issue raised at the last Forum was Neighbourhood Action Groups (NAGs) and it was 
felt that these weren’t reflective of residents needs.  Hoping to know have regular 
monthly residents meetings in 10 set locations.  Advance notice would be advertised 
and if anyone wanted to leave their email address, they would be emailed about the 
date.  These new residents meetings should provide key information on what is 
happening in your area and what you want us to tackle, with the residents 
themselves setting the priorities. 
 
Staffing levels – Inspector McGreggor confirmed that the Police Station at Laird 
Street covered 4 wards and each has 1 dedicated Police Officer and 2 Community 
Support Officers.  There were also an additional 3 sergeants and 9 constables to 
support them.   



 
Lot of reports recently around motor bikes and an initiative took place on Sunday at 
Bidston Moss, which we hope to repeat regularly 
 
Q – what action is being taken regarding the man exposing himself on Bidston Hill? I 
was recently subject to this, as was my daughter and am also aware of others. 
A – all incidents need to be reported to the Police.  I will get details from you after the 
meeting.   
 
since the area forum the man in question has been arrested 
 
Q – do you deal with cars parked up on pavements?  Heather Brow particularly bad 
as people have to walk on the road and emergency vehicles can’t get down. 
A – have to use some discretion as some roads are narrow and people do try and 
keep the roads clear.  However obstructions can be dangerous. 
 
Q – you said that Neighbourhood Action Groups don’t appear to be working.  I raised 
at the last Forum that we only got late notification of meetings taking place. 
A – lot of good work in the Neighbourhood Action Groups, however it was not 
working for residents to have a voice and give us their priorities. Community 
involvement is an important issue and Police need to be more proactive with the 
community and not rely on you to bring information to us. 
 
Q – teachers from School and people attending Quaker Church are parking on 
pavements in Slatey Road.  There were a lot of older people in the area and mothers 
with children who are having to walk out on into the road.  Can anything be done? 
A – once a month each ward officer has a spotlight traffic day.  Also will send out 
letters to the school and church to remind them, to try and alleviate this. 
 
Q – Slatey Road area also has a vandalism problem again.   
A – do you report that to Police, as we can only respond to what we know.  There is 
Police Officer attached to Park High School and will alert him to that. 
 
Q – people are too frightened of consequences to report incidents.   
A – officers will go where problems are, but they do need to know.  When incidents 
are reported, Police do not have to call at their address, so please pass that 
message on. 
 
Q - Councillor Smith reported, as a regular attendee at Neighbourhood Action 
Groups, it was always local area reps that were invited and a lot of action was taken 
subsequently.  Main problem has been late notification of meetings, so for the 
residents meeting could you please give as much notice as possible.   
A – would be advertised on the website and Newsletter and meetings would be on 
regular dates and at set locations. 
 
Q – Problems of youths drinking in Hoylake Road area. 
A – it is an issue, we will be running operations in the summer to target. 
 
Community Safety – Cathy Newman 
Update given on page 7 of Forum papers and Cathy highlighted the following: 
 



Community Safety Team works in partnership with Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
Service and Merseyside Police.  Makes people aware of crime and how to avoid 
being a victim.   
 
There are nearly 1000 various Neighbourhood Watch Groups including Business 
Watch and the newly formed Allotment Watch. 
 
Domestic Violence work and safety for those families has been recognised nationally 
as good practice.  Now developing a Hate Crime MARAC covering all the strands 
around diversity.  Holding a workshop in Birkenhead Park Pavilion in June and 
hoping for reps from community to put Hate MARAC Committee together.   
 
Seasonal security issues – awareness raising for people to be vigilant. 
 
Q – some residents fear going out at night can anything be done to give them greater 
confidence? 
A – Crime Prevention Officers within the Community Safety Team who could go and 
talk to them. 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Covered under each of the partner updates. 
 
 

5 YOU DECIDE FUNDING  
 
John Webb gave a presentation on You Decide Funding.  Various information was 
available around the room, on the past years funding for the Bidston and Claughton 
Area Forum, voting papers, etc. 
 
There was a £20,000 allocation to fund various projects.  Once all votes had been 
received, they would be collated and priorities voted for would be taken forward. 
 
Asking you to exercise your choice and give priorities.  Think about where you want 
those services.  In addition, we are also asking you to look at things you would like to 
fund with the Integrated Transport Block Funding (ITB) which is an allocation of 
£18,200 including a further £5,000 for additional grit bins in your local area where 
there is a need. 
 
Q – looking at the list for last year, why was Grange Road Sports Centre not on the 
list.  It is a centre in need of updating and funding. 
A – Michelle would go back and speak to Mike Withy (Youth & Sport) and feedback 
to forum members and member of public. 
 
Q – can you present an idea which doesn’t fall into category? 
A – the idea is try and get as much information as possible.  Need a mechanism 
where people representing a wider group can go back and have a discussion with 
those people as well.  Please forward any other ideas in to Michelle.  We want to be 
as representative as possible. Deadline will be the end of June 2010. 
 
Q – do you know numbers of CCTV cameras? 



A – these were for areas which were vulnerable, more about general situation rather 
than individual surveillance. 
 
Q – Date of end of consultation?   
A – After last Area Forum on 23 June.  Cards have been given out at shops, 
colleges, schools, etc and on the website and internet. 
 
Tonight was the launch of this opportunity to give people the power to spend money 
on real issues. 
 
Q – issue about motorbikes on Bidston Rise.  Are you going to continue with 
initiatives around stolen bikes or was it a one off? 
A – Will continue after the summer. 
 
Councillor Foulkes referred to the ITB funding and said that if anyone could recollect 
any particular areas during the winter that would benefit from grit bins, they could 
consider putting that forward. 
 
John Webb referred to a note he had received informing of a consultation about the 
proposals for Merseyside and Halton Waste Plan.  An event was being planned next 
Wednesday, 16 June at Wallasey Town at 6.00 for the presentation (5.00 for anyone 
to look at proposals).  This was an opportunity to ask questions and provide 
feedback. 
 

6 NEXT AREA FORUM MEETING  
 
The Chair thanked people for attending and St Bede’s Community and Chapel for the 
use of the venue.   
 
The next Area Forum would take place on Wednesday 13th October in the Bidston 
area. 
 
 
 


